BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE AGENDA REGULAR SESSION JULY 16, 2020 5:00 P.M.

ZOOM MEETING DETAILS

Video Access: https://broome.zoom.us/j/98565091482

Dial in: (646) 558-8656 Meeting ID: 985 6509 1482

- CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL BY CLERK
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
- 4. INVOCATION & MOMENT OF SILENCE
- ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR
 - Mrs. O'Brien and Mrs. Kaminsky are designated with Chairman Reynolds in the "Short Roll Call"
- 6. WRITTEN OR ORAL PRESENTATIONS OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
 - A. Letters from the County Executive, Jason T. Garnar
 - 1. State of Emergency Declaration Notice and Extension Letter
 - Emergency Order #6 Closure of Various County Offices to the Public and Extension Letter
 - Emergency Order #9 Redemption Fee Waiver for the Broome County Dog Shelter and Extension Letter
 - Emergency Order #15 Permission of Temporary Employment Services for Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses and Certified Nurse Assistants
- 7. WRITTEN OR ORAL PRESENTATIONS OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE
 - 1. Special Public Works & Transportation Committee Meeting Notice
 - 2. SUNY Broome Community College Recommended Budget Public Hearing
 - 3. Inclusion of Agricultural Parcels in Certified Broome County Agricultural Districts Public Hearing Notice
- PUBLIC HEARING
 - A. Inclusion of Agricultural Parcels in Certified Broome County Agricultural Districts
- 9. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF SESSION MINUTES June 18, 2020
- 10. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF COMMITTEE MINUTES June 29, 2020 and July 9, 2020
- 11. REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEES
- 12. REPORT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES
- 13. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, COMMUNICATIONS, NOTICES & REPORTS
 - Transit 2018-2021 Employment Agreement between Broome County and Amalgamated Transit Union Local #1145

- 2. SUNY Broome 2020-2021 Recommended Budget
- 3. SUNY Broome Operating Ledger Report

14. RESOLUTIONS HELD OVER OR TABLED FROM A PREVIOUS MEETING

| PERM | COMMITTEE | <u>TITLE</u> |
|---------|-------------|---|
| 2020-90 | All Members | RESOLUTION ADOPTING A PLAN FOR THE MODIFICATION OF BROOME COUNTY AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS NOS. 4 AND 5 PURSUANT TO SECTION 303-b OF THE AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS LAW |

15. RESOLUTIONS AND PREFERRED AGENDAS (*)

A. RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED AT THIS SESSION

| <u>INTRO/</u> <u>PERM</u> | COMMITTEE | TITLE |
|------------------------------|-------------|---|
| *1-248 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROOME COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND THE NEW YORK STATE PARK POLICE – CENTRAL ZONE FOR 2020-2021 |
| *2-249 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CORRECTION OF ERRORS ON DELINQUENT TAXES ON VARIOUS PARCELS IN BROOME COUNTY |
| *3-250 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF TAXES PLUS ACCRUED INTEREST AND PENALTIES ON COUNTY OWNED PARCELS IN THE VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT AND THE VILLAGE OF JOHNSON CITY |
| *4-251 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REINSTATEMENT OF CANCELLED TAXES ON A PARCEL IN THE TOWN OF UNION |
| *5-252 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REINSTATEMENT OF CANCELLED TAXES ON A PARCEL IN THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON |

| *6-253 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH TETRA TECH, INC., TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY PLANNING EXERCISE, RESPONSE AND COST RECOVERY FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR 2015-2016 | *13-260 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEW OF THE DSS/BU CREDIT AND NO CREDIT TRAINING PROGRAM GRAIFOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCI SERVICES AND ADOPTING A PROGRABUDGET FOR 2020-2021 |
|---------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|--|
| *7-254 All Members | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION 39 OF 2020 AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2019 STATEWIDE INTEROPERABLE COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM GRANT | *14-261 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEW OF THE DSS/BCC CREDIT AND NO CREDIT TRAINING PROGRAM GRA FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCI SERVICES AND ADOPTING A PROGR/ BUDGET FOR 2020-2021 |
| | FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020-2021 | <mark>15</mark> | Not Sponsored | RESOLUTION DESIGNATING T BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE LEAD AGENCY WITH RESPECT TO T | |
| *8-255 All Members | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING VISIT BINGHAMTON (GREATER BINGHAMTON CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU) | | | BROOME COUNTY LANDF EXPANSION, SECTION V PROJECT |
| | | TO ACT AS THE AGENCY IN BROOMÉ COUNTY FOR TOURISM AND CONVENTION PROMOTION FOR 2021 | *16-262 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZI ACCEPTANCE OF THE CORONAVIR AID, RELIEF AND ECONOMIC SECUR (CARES) PROVIDER RELIEF FU |
| *9-256 All Members | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH ITHACA AREA WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY TO ACCEPT AND TREAT RAW LEACHATE FROM THE | | | PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE WILLI POINT REHABILITATION AND NURSI CENTER AND ADOPTING A PROGR BUDGET FOR 2020-2021 |
| | LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEM AT THE BROOME COUNTY LANDFILL FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR 2019-2024 | *17-263 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZI ACCEPTANCE OF THE ELECTIC CYBERSECURITY REMEDIATI PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE BOARD ELECTIONS AND ADOPTING PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2019-2021 | |
| *10-257 All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT FOR TREATMENT OF LEACHATE FROM THE BROOME COUNTY LANDFILL FOR THE DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR | 18-264 | All Members | RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 20 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION REHABILITATION PROJECT | |
| *** 050 | AU 14 | 2020-2025 | <mark>19-265</mark> | All Members | RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 20 HIGHWAY CONTINUING BUDGET |
| *11-258 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MARK AND STACEY PHILLIPS FOR THE LEASE OF COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN OF MAINE FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION FOR 2020-2021 | *20-266 | All Members | RESOLUTION CONFIRMI APPOINTMENTS TO MEMBERSHIP THE BROOME COUNTY FAM VIOLENCE PREVENTION COUNCIL |
| *12-259 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH DATROSE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK FOR 2020 | *21-267 | All Members | RESOLUTION INCREASING THE RATE TAXES ON SALES AND USES TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY A OF CERTAIN SERVICES, AND OCCUPANCY OF HOTEL ROOMS A AMUSEMENT CHARGES, PURSUANT ARTICLE 29 OF THE TAX LAW OF T STATE OF NEW YORK |

| *22-268 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM FUNDING FOR THE DIVISION OF SECURITY FOR 2016-2019 |
|---------------|-------------|--|
| *23-269 | All Members | RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE COVID 19 BUREAU OF JUSTICE PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020-2022 |
| 24-270 | All Members | RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 2 OF 2020 ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 341 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE TO INCLUDE A UNIFORM TOWING FEE SCHEDULE FOR NONTRACTOR TRAILER VEHICLES" |

- 16. OTHER NEW BUSINESS
- 17. LEGISLATORS' COMMENTS
- 18. ADJOURNMENT